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700 East Muhammad Ali Blvd.

Louisville Metro Board of Zoning Adjustment

Public Hearing



Request(s)

 Variance: from the Land Development Code 

section 5.2.2.C.2, table 5.2.2 to allow a proposed 

rear addition to encroach 1.7 feet into the 

required five foot rear yard setback.
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Location Requirement Request Variance

Rear Yard 

Setback 
5 ft. 3.3 ft. 1.7 ft.



Case Summary / Background

 Applicant is proposing to construct a 1,800 s.f. addition 

onto the rear of the existing St. John’s Community 

Center with a gross floor area of 2,690 s.f. in an OR-2 

zoned parcel within a Traditional Neighborhood Form 

District.

 The existing structure which currently has a rear setback 

of five feet along the alley to the rear of the subject site 

and has a 3 foot street side yard required setback along 

Clay Street. 

 The alley to the rear is approximately 17 feet in paved 

width and has a 24 foot wide right of way width. 

17DEVPLAN1100



Zoning/Form Districts
Subject Property:

• Existing: OR-2/Traditional 

Neighborhood

• Proposed: OR-2/Traditional 

Neighborhood

Adjacent Properties:

• North: UN/Downtown

• South: OR-2/Traditional 

Neighborhood

• East: OR-2/Traditional 

Neighborhood

• West: OR-2/Traditional 

Neighborhood
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Aerial Photo/Land Use
Subject Property:

• Existing: Public and Semi-

Public (Community Center)

• Proposed: Public and Semi-

Public (Community Center)

Adjacent Properties:

• North: Multi-Family 

Residential

• South: Multi-Family 

Residential

• East: Public and Semi-Public

• West: Industrial/Public and 

Semi-Public
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Site Photos-Subject Property

The subject site looking south towards the front of 

St. John’s Community Center from East Muhammad 

Ali Blvd. 17DEVPLAN1100



Site Photos-Subject Property

The subject site looking at the rear of the property 

where the proposed addition is to be located, 

alley shown to the right.   17DEVPLAN1100



Site Photos-Subject Property

Looking east down the alley, rear of subject site.
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Site Photos-Subject Property

Looking north at the rear of the community center 

where the proposed addition is to be located.
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Site Photos-Subject Property

Looking west down the alley towards Clay Street.
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Surrounding-Subject Property

Looking north at the adjacent property to the east 

of St. John’s Community Center.
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Surrounding-Subject Property

Looking south down Clay Street at the 

Phoenix Place Apartments.
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Surrounding-Subject Property

Looking north on Clay Street, St. John’s community 

center to the right and UofL parking/housing to the 

left. 17DEVPLAN1100



Surrounding-Subject Property

Looking northeast across East Muhammad Ali Blvd. at 

Liberty Green.
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Applicant’s Development Plan
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Rendering of Proposed Addition
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Conclusions
 The variance request appears to be 

adequately justified and meets the standard 

of review.

 The Board of Zoning Adjustment must 

determine if the proposal meets the standard 

of review for granting a variance as 

established in the Land Development Code 

from section 5.2.2.C.2, table 5.2.2 to allow a 

proposed 1,800 s.f. rear addition to the 

existing building (Church/Community Center) 

to encroach 1.7 feet into the required five 

foot rear yard setback.
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Required Actions
 Variance: from the Land Development Code Section 

5.2.2.C.2, table 5.2.2 to allow a proposed 1,800 s.f.

rear addition to the existing building 

(Church/Community Center) to encroach 1.7 feet into 

the required five foot rear yard setback.
Approve/Deny

 Condition of Approval: The Category 2B Development 

Plan be approved on condition that the Parking 

Waiver 17PARK1007 be approved at Planning 

Commission on July 6, 2017 so that the proposal 

meets parking requirements.  
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